

**IN THE COURT OF THE LD. DISTRICT JUDGE**  
**UTTAR DINAJPUR AT RAIGANJ**

**M.A.C.C. - 188 of 2023**  
**CNR NO.-WBUD01-003286-2023**

**Md. Faiyaj**  
**...VS...**

**The Chola M/S General Insurance Company Limited**

**U/S-164 of the M.V. Act.**

**ORDER DATED : 01/04.10.2023**

An application U/S 164 of M.V. Act is filed by the petitioner(s)/claimant(s) namely **Md. Faiyaj** against **The Chola M/S General Insurance Company Limited** claiming compensation of Rs. 2,50,000=00 (Rupees Two Lacs & Fifty Thousands only) with interest on account of accidental injury of the petitioner himself **Md. Faiyaj (S/O- Late Abdul Sovan)** due to motor vehicle accident.

Register the same as **Motor Accident Claim Case (M.A.C.)**.

The plaint is not duly stamped.

The claimant(s) filed a petition on payment of C.F of Rs. 100.00 only and praying for temporary exemption of the balance C.F. of Rs. 2,400/-/- only and the balance C.F be paid by the petitioner before hearing on the ground as stated in the petition.

Heard. Considered.

The Prayer is allowed on condition to file the rest D.C.Fee amount positively whenever it will be asked for.

**Let the case record be transferred before Ld. FTC, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Raiganj, U/D for disposal.**

The Claimant(s) has filed photocopy of documents which is being kept with the record.

The Claimant(s) also filed requisite(s) which is kept with the record.

D.A. of the concerned Court is directed to issue the same after verification.

**Fix 15.03.2024 for SR/AD/Appearance.**

Dictated/Corrected by me.

Judge, MACT  
U/D at Raiganj

District Judge, MACT  
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj